



Trust HQ Edward Jenner Court 1010 Pioneer Avenue Brockworth Gloucester GL3 4AW

Direct Tel: 0300 421 7113

E-mail: 2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net

Website: www.2gether.nhs.uk

07 May 2019

## Freedom of Information Request – Ref: FOI 007-1920

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request about patient falls. Please find our response below.

1. The number of patient falls which have occurred in NHS hospitals within 2gether NHS Foundation Trust for the years: 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018.

	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	Total
Branchlea Cross	1	10	13	11	1	0	0	0	0	0	36
Charlton Lane Centre	284	271	280	335	459	381	387	386	435	386	3604
Cheltenham General Hospital	0	1	0	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	5
Gloucestershire Royal Hospital	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	3	5
Berkeley House (formerly											
Hollybrook)	31	23	41	22	19	23	23	16	16	20	234
Honeybourne Centre	0	3	1	2	0	5	1	0	1	2	15
Laurel House	2	9	4	9	11	11	7	3	5	4	65
Oak House	0	0	0	4	10	5	2	1	3	0	25
Stonebow Unit	1	0	137	156	140	128	119	118	96	66	961
Westridge	47	6	16	11	5	12	9	3	1	0	110
The County Hospital, Hereford	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Wotton Lawn Hospital	51	79	70	73	78	35	38	99	83	86	692
	417	402	563	627	723	600	587	626	640	568	5753

## Please note:

- Patient falls recorded at Cheltenham General Hospital, Gloucestershire Royal Hospital and The County Hospital relate to 2gether NHS Foundation Trust patients, but not at our sites.
- The Trust only began operating in Herefordshire as of 2011, hence the change in figures for Stonebow Unit.

In addition, could you also provide:

- 2. A breakdown of the number of these falls per hospital, by the years above.
- a. A breakdown of the severity of these falls (e.g. low, medium, high)

None = no harm
Minor = minimal harm e.g takes up to 1 month to rectify
Moderate = significant but not permanent harm e.g. takes up to 1 year to rectify
Severe = permanent or long term harm caused
Catastrophic = death caused by incident

	None	Minor	Moderate	Severe	Catastrophic	Total
2009	240	162	15	0	0	417
2010	292	106	4	0	0	402
2011	399	154	6	2	2	563
2012	471	149	6	1	0	627
2013	564	151	8	0	0	723
2014	466	125	8	0	1	600
2015	460	117	10	0	0	587
2016	491	122	12	0	1	626
2017	500	135	4	0	1	640
2018	487	78	3	0	0	568
	4370	1299	76	3	5	5753
Oak House	16	9	0	0	0	25
Stonebow Unit	722	223	15	0	1	961
Westridge	78	30	2	0	0	110
The County Hospital, Hereford	1	0	0	0	0	1
Wotton Lawn Hospital	454	231	7			692
	4370	1299	76	3	5	5753

Yours sincerely,

Francis Perrin

FRANCIS PERRIN
Trust Secretariat Support Officer
<sup>2</sup>gether NHS Foundation Trust

## **Copyright & Reuse of Public Sector Information**

The information and material that is routinely published is subject to <sup>2</sup>gether NHS Foundation Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Trust website that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned. For further guidance on a range of copyright issues, see the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI) web site: www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm

or write to: OPSI, 102 Petty France, London SW1H 9AJ.